505725450 10/16/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5772262

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DAVID FEDEWA	04/22/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THINK TANK INNOVATIONS, LLC	
Street Address:	278 E. HASLETT ROAD	
City:	HASLETT	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48840	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9139413

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5174822400

Email: mmurshak@loomislaw.com

Correspondent Name: LOOMIS, EWERT, PARSLEY, DAVIS & GOTTING, PC

Address Line 1: 124 W. ALLEGAN

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: LANSING, MICHIGAN 48933

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	282563-000001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MIKHAIL MURSHAK	
SIGNATURE:	/Mikhail Murshak, Reg. No. 58472/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/16/2019	

Total Attachments: 1

source=Patent_Assignment_Fedewa_Pitcher#page1.tif

PATENT 505725450 REEL: 050734 FRAME: 0857

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement ("the Assignment") is effective April 22, 2019, by and between inventor David Fedewa, an individual residing at 278 E. Haslett Road, Haslett, Michigan 48840 ("Fedewa") and Think Tank Innovations, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company with a principal place of business at 278 E. Haslett Road, Haslett, Michigan 48840 ("Think Tank").

WHEREAS, Fedewa is the sole inventor and owner of all rights, title, and interest in and to United States Patent No. 9,139,413 and the inventions disclosed therein ("the '413 Patent").

WHEREAS, Think Tank desires to obtain all rights, title, and interest to the '413 Patent, including specifically the right to recover any and all past damages.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration for the mutual promises and covenants contained herein and for such other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Fedewa, does hereby, sell, assign, and transfer to Think Tank all rights, including his entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the '413 Patent, including but not limited to the inventions discloses therein, any reissue or reissues, reexamination certificates, and the right to sue third parties for infringement (including but not limited to past, present and future infringement, damages and injunctive relief), and any current or future right to receive royalties or compensation of any kind based on any of the foregoing.

Such assignment shall be held and enjoyed by Think Tank, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, to the full end of the term of the '413 Patent, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Fedewa, had this Assignment not been made.

Fedewa hereby covenants that he has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned; that he has not encumbered the rights and properties transferred by this Assignment in any manner; that he has not executed and will not execute any agreement to transfer any rights in the '413 Patent to anyone other than Think Tank; and has not executed and will not execute any agreement that is otherwise in conflict herewith.

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS HEREOF,

David Fedewa

RECORDED: 10/16/2019

Think Tank Innovations, LLC

PATENT REEL: 050734 FRAME: 0858